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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

December 8, 2025 

To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of Boys 

Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. (“the School”), Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as of and for the year 

ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 

School’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Boys Latin of 

Philadelphia Charter School, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective 

changes in financial position and the respective budgetary comparison for the general fund thereof for 

the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America (“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical 

responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinions. 

503 Carr Road    Suite 100    Wilmington, DE 19809
302.478.8940    www.btcpa.com
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To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

The School’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 

and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 

fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue 

as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently 

known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 

Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements.  

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 

reasonable period of time. 
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To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 

matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 7, and the schedule of the School’s proportionate share of the 

net pension liability, schedule of School pension contributions, schedule of the School’s proportionate 

share of the net OPEB liability, and schedule of School OPEB contributions on pages 34 through 37 be 

presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of 

management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 

basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have 

applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 

management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 

consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 

knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 

or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 

sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 8, 

2025, on our consideration of the School’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 

matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 

financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 

effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral 

part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 

School’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

BARBACANE, THORNTON & COMPANY LLP 
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The Board of Trustees of Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. (“the School”) offers readers of 

the School’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the 

School for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.  We encourage readers to consider the information 

presented here in conjunction with the School’s financial statements. 

 

Financial Highlights 

 

• Total revenues for the general fund decreased by $58,326 to $19,918,708 due to decreases of 

federal sources revenue. 

 

• At the close of the current fiscal year, the School reported an ending net position of 

$18,445,657. 

 

• The General Fund ended the year with a fund balance of $10,367,773, an increase of 

$1,882,770 from the previous year. 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

 

The management’s discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the School’s basic 

financial statements.  The School’s basic financial statements as presented comprise four components:  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, required 

supplementary information, and reporting required under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of 

the School’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

 

The statement of net position presents information on the School’s assets and deferred outflows of 

resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between these items as 

net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether 

the financial position of the School is improving or deteriorating. 

 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the School’s net position changed during 

the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 

giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

 

The government-wide financial statements report on the function of the School that is principally 

supported by subsidies from school districts whose constituents attend the School. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

A fund is a group of related accounts that are used to maintain control over resources that have been 

segregated for specific activities or purposes.  The School, like government-type entities, utilizes fund  
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accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The 

School has two governmental funds – the General Fund and Capital Projects Fund. 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 

the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 

position.  As of June 30, 2025, the School’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its 

liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $18,445,657. 

 

 June 30, 

 2025  2024 

Assets:    
Current and other assets $  11,500,035  $  10,411,674 

Capital assets 17,729,957  17,054,661 

      Total assets 29,229,992  27,466,335 

    
Deferred outflows of resources 752,070  593,523 

    

Liabilities:    
Long-term liabilities outstanding 9,320,834  10,445,093 

Other liabilities 1,753,608  1,564,813 

      Total liabilities 11,074,442  12,009,906 

    
Deferred inflows of resources 461,963  916,971 

    

Net Position:    
Net investment in capital assets 12,268,334  10,344,839 

Unrestricted 6,177,323  4,788,142 

      Total net position $  18,445,657  $  15,132,981 

 

 

The School’s net position increased by $3,312,676 primarily as a result of increases in capital assets, 

decreases in total liabilities from debt payments, and decreases in deferred inflows of resources related 

to net pension and net OPEB liabilities.  

 

The School’s revenues are predominantly from the School District of Philadelphia, based on the student 

enrollment. 

 

The total cost of all programs and services was $17,139,623. 
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 Year Ended June 30, 

 2025  2024 

Revenues    

Program Revenues:    

   Operating and capital grants $    2,688,716  $    5,353,868 

General:    

   Local educational agency revenues 15,601,069  13,892,835 

   Other 2,162,514  1,993,442 

Total Revenues 20,452,299  21,240,145 

    

Expenses    

Instructional services 9,089,614  8,120,080 

Instructional staff support services 5,915,798  5,687,066 

Non-instructional services  1,033,560  917,417 

Depreciation/amortization expense  912,365  914,008 

Interest expense  188,286  199,802 

Total Expenses 17,139,623  15,838,373 

    

Changes in Net Position 3,312,676  5,401,772 

Beginning Net Position 15,132,981  9,731,209 

Ending Net Position $  18,445,657  $  15,132,981 

 

 

Governmental Funds 

 

The focus of the School’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and 

balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the School’s financing 

requirements.  In particular, fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources 

available for spending for program purposes at the end of the fiscal year. 

 

The General Fund reported an ending fund balance of $10,367,773, which was an increase of 

$1,882,770 from the previous year.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, the General Fund's revenue of 

$19,918,708 exceeded expenditures of $18,035,938.  The Capital Projects Fund reported an ending 

deficit of $291,557, a decrease of $1,040,144 from the prior year. 

 

Governmental Funds Budgetary Highlights 

 

Actual revenues exceeded budgeted expectations by $1,209,583, primarily due to increases in local 

educational agency assistance and other local revenue sources. 

 

Actual expenditures were under budgeted expenditures by $328,714, mainly due to less than expected 

instruction costs offset by more than expected support, non-instructional, and capital outlays 

expenditures. 
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

 

As of June 30, 2025, the School’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities totaled 

$17,729,957 (net of accumulated depreciation/amortization).  This investment in capital assets includes 

land, a building, classroom and office leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures, equipment, right to 

use lease assets and subscription assets. 

 

As of June 30, 2025, the School’s long-term debts excluding pension and OPEB were $5,461,623 consisting 

of three separate loans, a lease liability, and subscription liabilities.   

 

Additional information on the School’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 of this report.  Additional 

information on debt can be found in Notes 8 and 9. 

 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

 

The fiscal and operational stability of our Commonwealth’s charter schools are directly linked to the 

State of Pennsylvania’s Budget and shifting political realities.  This issue manifested itself most clearly in 

the way that the State determines each charter school’s per-pupil allotment which is calculated by 

student’s school district of residence and form PDE-363.  The PDE-363 uses a “state-determined” formula 

to calculate per-pupil allotments.  

 

Contacting the School’s Financial Management 

 

The financial report is designed to provide interested parties a general overview of the School’s finances.  

Questions regarding any of the information provided in this report should be addressed to the Chief 

Executive Officer, Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc., 5501 Cedar Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 

19143, or call (215) 387-5149. 



Governmental
Activities

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 10,423,416$     
Due from other governments 168,936            
State subsidies receivable 200,552            
Federal subsidies receivable 489,370            
Pledges receivable 27,660              
Prepaid expenditures 190,101            

Total Current Assets 11,500,035       
NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Property and equipment, net 17,550,932       
Right to use leased asset, net 130,367            
Subscription asset, net 48,658              

Total Noncurrent Assets 17,729,957       

29,229,992       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Deferred outflows related to pension 722,844            
Deferred outflows related to OPEB 29,226              

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 752,070            

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 29,982,062$     

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION 
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 718,666$          
Accrued salaries and benefits payable 703,800            
Unearned revenue 1,353                
Lease liability 50,271              
Loans payable 254,340            
Subscription liability 25,178              

Total Current Liabilities 1,753,608         
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:
Lease liability 89,920              
Loans payable 5,022,879         
Subscription liability 19,035              
Net pension liability 4,018,000         
Net OPEB liability 171,000            

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 9,320,834         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,074,442       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Deferred inflows related to pension 382,580            
Deferred inflows related to OPEB 79,383              

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 461,963            

NET POSITION:
Net investment in capital assets 12,268,334       
Unrestricted 6,177,323         

TOTAL NET POSITION 18,445,657       

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION 29,982,062$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TOTAL ASSETS

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025
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Net (Expense)
Operating Capital Revenue and

Charges for Grants and Grants and Changes in
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Net Position

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:
Instructional services 9,089,614$      -$                     1,389,406$      -$                     (7,700,208)$     
Support services 5,915,798        -                       1,141,263        -                       (4,774,535)       
Non-instructional services 1,033,560        -                       158,047           -                       (875,513)          
Depreciation and amortization 912,365           -                       -                       -                       (912,365)          
Interest expense 188,286           -                       -                       -                       (188,286)          

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 17,139,623$    -$                     2,688,716$      -$                     (14,450,907)     

GENERAL REVENUES:
Local educational agency revenues 15,601,069      
Contributions 1,317,453        
Other local revenues 845,061           
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 17,763,583      

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 3,312,676        

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 15,132,981      

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 18,445,657$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.

Program Revenues
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Capital Total
General Projects Governmental

Fund Fund Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 8,393,217$    2,030,199$    10,423,416$  
Due from other governments 168,936         -                     168,936         
State subsidies receivable 200,552         -                     200,552         
Federal subsidies receivable 489,370         -                     489,370         
Pledges receivable 25,160           2,500             27,660           
Prepaid expenditures 139,590         50,511           190,101         
Due from other funds 2,370,940      -                     2,370,940      

11,787,765$  2,083,210$    13,870,975$  

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 714,839$       3,827$           718,666$       
Accrued salaries and benefits payable 703,800         -                     703,800         
Unearned revenue 1,353             -                     1,353             
Due to other funds -                     2,370,940      2,370,940      

Total Liabilities 1,419,992      2,374,767      3,794,759      
 

FUND BALANCE:
Nonspendable - prepaid expenditures 139,590         50,511           190,101         
Committed - future capital projects 4,000,000      -                     4,000,000      
Committed - future operating costs 4,000,000      -                     4,000,000      
Unassigned (deficit) 2,228,183      (342,068)        1,886,115      

Total Fund Balance (Deficit) 10,367,773    (291,557)        10,076,216    

11,787,765$  2,083,210$    13,870,975$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2025

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
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FUND BALANCE FOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 10,076,216$  

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  These
assets consist of:

Property and equipment, net 17,550,932$  
Right to use lease asset, net 130,367         
Subscription asset, net 48,658           17,729,957    

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds.  Those liabilities consist of:

Net pension liability (4,018,000)     
Net OPEB liability (171,000)        
Lease liability (140,191)        
Subscription liability (44,213)          
Loans payable (5,277,219)     (9,650,623)     

Deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to the School's
pension and OPEB plans do not represent current resources or uses of 
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  Deferred inflows
and outflows of resources consist of the following:

Deferred outflows of resources:
     Deferred outflows related to pension 722,844         

                          Deferred outflows related to OPEB 29,226           

Deferred inflows of resources:
                          Deferred inflows related to pension (382,580)        

     Deferred inflows related to OPEB (79,383)          290,107         

TOTAL NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 18,445,657$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

JUNE 30, 2025

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
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Capital Total
General Projects Governmental

Fund Fund Funds
REVENUES

15,601,069$  -$                   15,601,069$  
2,431,069      -                     2,431,069      

257,647         -                     257,647         
1,628,923      1,310,891      2,939,814      

19,918,708    1,310,891      21,229,599    

EXPENDITURES
Current:

9,395,416      -                     9,395,416      
6,328,108      1,389,318      7,717,426      
1,068,742      -                     1,068,742      

853,306         -                     853,306         
390,366         961,717         1,352,083      

18,035,938    2,351,035      20,386,973    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 1,882,770      (1,040,144)     842,626         

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,485,003      748,587         9,233,590      

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), END OF YEAR 10,367,773$  (291,557)$      10,076,216$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Local educational agency assistance
Federal sources
State sources
Other local revenue sources

    Instruction

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES

    Support services
    Non-instructional services
    Capital outlay
    Debt service
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NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 842,626$       

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are
different because:

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures.  However,
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is the amount by which
capital outlays exceeded depreciation/amortization in the current period. 675,296         

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g. notes, lease liability, subscription liability) 
provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment
of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of 
governmental funds.  Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position.
This amount is the net effect of these differences. 1,253,153      

Pension expenses in the statement of activities differ from the amount reported in 
the governmental funds because pension expenses are recognized on the statement 
of activities based on the School's proportionate share of the expense of the cost-
sharing pension plan, whereas pension expenditures are recognized in the 
governmental funds when a requirement to remit contributions to the plan exists. 500,325         

OPEB expenses in the statement of activities differ from the amount reported in the 
governmental funds because OPEB expenses are recognized on the statement of 
activities based on the School's proportionate share of the cost sharing OPEB 
expenses, whereas OPEB expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds 
when a requirement to remit contributions to the plan exists. 41,276           

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 3,312,676$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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Variance
Original/ Actual with Budget

Final Revenues/ Positive
Budget Expenditures (Negative)

REVENUES
14,874,992$ 15,601,069$ 726,077$     

2,424,644     2,431,069     6,425           
255,208        257,647        2,439           

1,154,281     1,628,923     474,642       
18,709,125   19,918,708   1,209,583    

EXPENDITURES
9,919,120     9,395,416     523,704       
6,333,224     6,328,108     5,116           

951,987        1,068,742     (116,755)      
Capital outlays 769,000        853,306        (84,306)        

391,321        390,366        955              
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 18,364,652   18,035,938   328,714       

EXCESS  (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 344,473        1,882,770     1,538,297    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 344,473        1,882,770     1,538,297    

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,485,003     8,485,003     -                   

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 8,829,476$   10,367,773$ 1,538,297$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Instruction
Support services
Non-instructional services

Local educational agency assistance

State sources
Other local revenue sources

Federal sources

Debt service

TOTAL REVENUES
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NOTE 1  NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION 

 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. (“the School”) is organized as a nonprofit 

corporation in Pennsylvania to operate a charter in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 22 of 

1997 (“the Act”) and is operating under a charter school contract through June 30, 2027.  The 

School is located in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  During the 2024-2025 school year, the School 

served students in grades 6 through 12. 

 

Component Units 

 

Choice Holdings, LLC (“Choice Holdings”) is a legally separate, nonprofit component unit of the 

School.  Choice Holdings is a single member LLC where the School is the only member.  Choice 

Holdings is the co-borrower on the 2007 loan used to renovate the Cedar Avenue property.  

Because the School controls the resources of Choice Holdings and utilizes these resources for its 

benefit, Choice Holdings is considered a blended component unit of the School and is 

combined with the governmental activities and general fund of the School.  Choice Holdings 

did not have any assets, liabilities, fund balance, revenue or expenses for the year ended June 

30, 2025.  

 

Boys Latin Foundation (“the Foundation,” formerly Choice Academics) is a legally separate, 

nonprofit component unit of the School.  The Foundation’s purpose is to support the operations 

of the School.  Because the School controls the resources and utilizes these resources for its 

benefit, the Foundation is considered a blended component unit of the School and is combined 

with the governmental activities of the School and shown as a capital projects fund.  

 

 

NOTE 2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Basis of Accounting 

 

The financial statements of the School have been prepared in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) as applied to 

governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is the accepted 

standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting 

principles.   GASB has issued a codification of governmental accounting and financial reporting 

standards. 

 

Reporting Entity 

 

The School has financial accountability and control over all activities related to the students’ 

education.  The School receives funding from local, state, and federal government sources and 

must comply with the requirement of these funding sources.  The School, however, is not 

included in any other governmental “reporting entity” as defined by the GASB pronouncement. 

 

GASB’s Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards (“GASB 

Codification”) established the criteria for determining the activities, organizations, and functions 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (cont’d) 

 

of government to be included in the financial statements of the reporting entity.  In evaluating 

the School as a reporting entity, management has addressed all potential component units 

which may or may not fall within the School's financial accountability.  The criteria used to 

evaluate component units for possible inclusion as part of the School's reporting entity are 

financial accountability and the nature and significance of the relationship. 

 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements: 

 

The government-wide financial statements (the statement of net position and the statement of 

activities) report on the School as a whole.  The statement of activities demonstrates the degree 

to which the direct expenses of the School’s function are offset by the program revenues. 

 

The statement of net position and the statement of activities are prepared using the economic 

resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded 

when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred regardless of the timing of 

the related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are recognized as soon as all eligibility 

requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 

Amounts reported as program revenues include a per-student subsidy from local schools as well 

as federal and state grants.  Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues 

rather than as program revenues. 

 

The government-wide financial statements report net position in one of three components.  Net 

investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation/ 

amortization and reduced by the outstanding balances of borrowing attributable to acquiring, 

constructing, or improving those assets.  Net position is reported as restricted when position is 

reported as restricted when constraints placed on the net position use are either externally 

imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors or contributors, or laws or 

regulations of other governments or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or 

enabling legislation.  Unrestricted net position consists of net position that does not meet the 

definition of "net investment in capital assets" or "restricted." 

 

Fund Financial Statements: 

 

The fund financial statements (balance sheets - governmental funds and statements of 

revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance - governmental funds) report on the 

School's general fund and the activities of the Foundation. 

 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 

measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized 

as soon as they are measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (cont’d) 

 

they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 

current period.  For this purpose, the School considers revenues to be available if they are 

collected within 60 days of the end of the current period.  Expenditures generally are recorded 

when a liability is incurred, if measurable.  The fund utilized by the School and a brief description 

of its accounting purpose is as follows: 

 

Governmental Funds − The School reports two major funds, the General Fund and Capital 

Projects Fund.  The General Fund is the School's primary operating fund.  It accounts for all 

financial resources of the School, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Capital Projects fund is used to account for, and report financial resources of the 

Foundation.  

 

Fund balance of the governmental funds is classified as applicable, as follows: 

 

Nonspendable – amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form 

or because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

 

Restricted – amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional 

provisions or enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by 

creditors, grantors, contributors, or the laws or regulations of other governments. 

 

Committed – amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by formal action 

of the Board of Trustees.  The Board is the highest level of decision-making authority for the 

School.  Commitments may be established, modified, or rescinded only through resolutions 

approved by the Board of Trustees. 

 

Assigned – amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but 

that are intended to be used for specific purposes.  The Executive Director may assign amounts 

for specific purposes. 

 

Unassigned – all other spendable amounts. 

 

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund 

balances are available, the School considers restricted funds to have been spent first.  When an 

expenditure is incurred for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are 

available, the School considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then 

assigned funds and, finally, unassigned funds, as needed, unless the Board or Chief Operating 

Officer have provided otherwise in their commitment or assignment actions. 

 

Income Tax Status 

 

The School and Foundation are exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of 

the Internal Revenue Code and, therefore, have no provision for federal income taxes.  The 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (cont’d) 

 

School has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Sections 

509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(a)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The School did not engage in any 

unrelated business activities during the fiscal year.  Management believes more likely than not 

that its tax-exempt status and tax positions will be sustained if examined by authorities. 

 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

 

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP.  An annual budget was only adopted for 

the general fund. 

 

The budgetary comparison statement represents both the original and final appropriated 

budget amounts for the reporting period, as there were no amendments.  Appropriations lapse 

at the end of the fiscal year. 

 

Federal and State Subsidies Receivable 

 

Accounts receivable primarily consist of amounts due from the Pennsylvania Department of 

Education for federal grants and state subsidy programs.  Accounts receivable are stated at the 

amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances.  Management determines 

if an allowance for doubtful accounts is necessary based upon review of outstanding 

receivables, historical collection experience, and existing economic conditions.  Accounts 

deemed uncollectible are charged off based on this review.  As of June 30, 2025, no allowance 

for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary. 

 

Other Receivables 

 

Other receivables include grants, and other non-contract receivables.  The School provides an 

allowance for doubtful accounts using the allowance method, which is based on 

management’s judgment considering historical information.  In addition, an allowance is 

provided for other accounts when a significant pattern of collectability has occurred.  When all 

collection efforts have been exhausted, the accounts are written off against the related 

allowance.  As of June 30, 2025, no allowance for doubtful accounts was deemed necessary. 

 

Capital Assets 

 

Capital assets, which include the building, building improvements, furniture and fixtures, 

equipment and right to use lease assets are reported in the government-wide financial 

statements.  All capital assets are capitalized at cost and updated for additions and retirements 

during the year.  The School does not possess any infrastructure.  Improvements are capitalized, 

and the cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 

materially extend an asset’s life is expensed. 
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (cont’d) 

 

The School will capitalize any asset purchased at a cost greater than $2,500.  Capital assets of 

the School are depreciated using the straight-line method over the useful lives of the assets, 

which range from 3 to 25 years.  

 

Right to use lease assets consist of copiers and are amortized over the term of the lease. 

 

Subscription assets consist of learning software for students and are amortized over the term of 

the arrangement. 

 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the 

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could 

differ from those estimates. 

 

 Deferred Outflows of Resources 

 

 Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a future 

period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenses/expenditures) until 

then.  Certain changes to the net pension and OPEB liabilities are required to be amortized over 

a period of years; the unamortized portions of these changes are reflected as deferred outflows 

of resources in the statement of net position. 

 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

 

Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a future 

period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  

Certain changes to the net pension and OPEB liabilities are required to be amortized over a 

period of years; the unamortized portions of these changes are reflected as deferred inflows of 

resources in the statement of net position.  In addition, pledges receivable not collected within 

60 days of year end are not considered to be a current financial resource under the modified 

accrual basis of accounting and are recorded as a deferred inflow of resources in the 

governmental fund balance sheet. 

 

 

NOTE 3  DEPOSITS 

 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the School's deposits may not 

be returned. The School does not have a policy for custodial credit risk on deposits.  At June 30, 

2025, the carrying amount of the School's deposits was $10,423,416, and the bank balance was 

$10,470,824.  Of the bank balance, $758,786 was covered by federal depository insurance at 

 



BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

- 20 - 

 

 

 

NOTE 3  DEPOSITS  (cont’d) 

 

June 30, 2025, and $6,256,731 was uninsured and subject to custodial credit risk.  The 

remaining $3,455,307 in cash deposits of the School are in the Pennsylvania School District 

Liquid Asset Fund ("PSDLAF").  Although not registered with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission and not subject to regulatory oversight, PSDLAF acts like a money market mutual 

fund in that its objective is to maintain a stable net asset value of $1 per share, is rated by a 

nationally recognized statistical rating organization, and is subject to an independent annual 

audit.  As of June 30, 2025, PSDLAF was rated AAAm by a nationally recognized statistical rating 

organization. 

 

 

NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS 

 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 

 

 Balance      Balance 

 07/01/24  Additions  Deletions  06/30/25 

Capital assets not being depreciated/        

   amortized:        

Land - component unit $    1,490,524  $                -  $                -  $    1,490,524 

Construction-in-progress 7,427,706  853,306  -  8,281,012 

Total Capital Assets Not Being        

   Depreciated/Amortized 8,918,230  853,306  -  9,771,536 

        

Capital assets being depreciated/        

   amortized        

Buildings and improvements 10,623,876  445,976  -  11,069,852 

Building – component unit 3,591,289  -  -  3,591,289 

Equipment 3,802,484  288,379  -  4,090,863 

Right to use assets 356,878  -  -  356,878 

Subscription assets 156,075  -  (40,000)  116,075 

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated/        

   Amortized 18,530,602  734,355  (40,000)  19,224,957 

        

Less:        

Accumulated depreciation 10,146,362  826,246  -  10,972,608 

Accumulated amortization 247,809  86,119  (40,000)  293,928 

Total accumulated depreciation/        

   amortization 10,394,171  912,365  (40,000)  11,266,536 

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated/        

   Amortized, Net 8,136,431  (178,010)  -  7,958,421 

        

CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $  17,054,661  $    675,296  $                -  $  17,729,957 

 

 

NOTE 5 LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES REVENUE 

 

The School receives funding from the School District of Philadelphia based on enrollment.  The 

rate of funding per student is determined on an annual basis.  
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NOTE 6 GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAMS 

 

The School participates in numerous state and federal grant and reimbursement programs, 

which are governed by various rules and regulations of the grantor agencies.  Costs charged to 

the respective grant programs and reimbursement programs for facility lease costs and health 

services are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent 

that the School has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the grants and 

reimbursement programs, refunds of any money received may be required and the 

collectability of any related receivable at June 30, 2025 may be impaired.  In the opinion of the 

School, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and 

regulations governing the respective grants.  Therefore, no provision has been recorded in the 

accompanying financial statements for such contingencies. 

 

 

NOTE 7 LEASE 

 

The School leases a copier with lease agreement that runs through February 2028.  As of June 

30, 2025, the minimum future payments under this lease are as follows: 

 

Year Ending June 30,  Principal  Interest  Total 

       

2026  $      50,271  $        9,023  $       59,294 
2027  54,173  5,120  59,293 

2028  35,747  1,099  36,846 

       

Total  $    140,191  $      15,242  $     155,433 

 

 

NOTE 8  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

 

A schedule of changes in the long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

 

 Amounts      Amounts   

 Outstanding      Outstanding  Due Within 

 07/01/2024  Additions  Retirements  06/30/2025  One Year 

          

Net pension liability $  3,959,000  $        59,000  $                 -  $  4,018,000  $                 - 

Net OPEB liability 163,000     8,000  -  171,000  -  

Loans payable, net 6,441,017  -  1,163,798  5,277,219  254,340 

Lease liability 187,111  -  46,920  140,191  50,271 

Subscription liability 81,694  -  37,481  44,213  25,178 

          

Total $10,831,822  $        67,000  $  1,248,199  $  9,650,623  $     329,789 
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NOTE 9 LONG-TERM DEBT - MORTGAGES 

 

Loan 1 – In September 2007, Choice Holdings and the School 

secured a construction loan with TD Bank for a total amount of 

$5,775,000 to fund the School’s improvements to the building.  In 

May 2009, the loan was converted to a 25-year term at an annual 

rate of 4.73%.  The loan is payable in monthly installments of 

$32,610 and is secured by all assets of the School subject to the 

security agreement and all real and personal property subject to 

the lien of the mortgage. 

 

$    2,972,219 

   

Loan 2 – In May 2007, the School secured a note for a total amount 

of $1,175,000.  The original terms of the note were 5-year term at 

an annual interest rate of 7%.  In October 2012, the accrued 

interest on the loan was forgiven and all future interest is suspended 

until further notice.  The note matures on July 1, 2026. 

 

775,000 

   

Loan 3 – The School secured a note for an amount of $2,530,000.  

In October 2012, the accrued interest on the loan was forgiven and 

all future interest is suspended until further notice.  The original terms 

of the note were a 138-month term at an annual interest rate of 7%. 

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the lender made a 

charitable contribution to the School by forgiving $1,000,000 of the 

principal balance due.  The note matures on July 1, 2026.  

 

 1,530,000 

   

   

TOTAL  $    5,277,219 

 

 

Presented below is a summary of the debt service requirements for the mortgages by year 

through maturity: 

 

  Principal  Interest  Total 

Year Ending June 30,  Maturities  Maturities  Maturities 

       

2026  $        254,340  $        137,017  $        391,357  

2027  2,571,809  124,513  2,696,322  

2028  279,588  111,734  391,322  

2029  293,596  97,726  391,322  

2030  307,990  83,332  391,322 

2031-2035  1,390,387  174,898  1,565,285  

       

  $     5,277,219  $        731,525  $     6,008,744 
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NOTE 10  PENSION PLAN 

 

The School contributes to the Public School Employees’ Retirement System ("PSERS"), a 

governmental cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that provides 

retirement benefits to public school employees of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  The 

members eligible to participate in the system include all full-time public school employees, part-

time hourly public school employees who render at least 500 hours of service in the school year, 

and part-time per diem public school employees who render at least 80 days of service in the 

school year in any of the reporting entities in Pennsylvania.  PSERS issues a publicly available 

comprehensive annual financial report that includes the financial statements and required 

supplementary information for the plan.  A copy of this report may be obtained by writing to the 

Public School Employees’ Retirement System, P.O. Box 125, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17108-

0125, or by visiting the PSERS website at www.psers.pa.gov. 

 

Benefits Provided 

 

The PSERS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits.  Members are eligible for monthly 

retirement benefits upon reaching (a) age 62, with at least one year of credited service, (b) age 

60 with 30 or more years of credited service, or (c) 35 or more years of service regardless of 

age.  Act 120 of 2010 (“Act 120”) preserves the benefits of existing members and introduced 

benefit reductions for individuals who became new members on or after July 1, 2011.  Act 120 

created two new membership classes, Membership Class T-E (“Class T-E”), and Membership 

Class T-F (“Class T-F”).  To qualify for normal retirement, Class T-E and Class T-F members must 

work until age 65 with a minimum of three years of service, or attain a total combination of age 

and service that is equal to or greater than 92, with a minimum of 35 years of service.  Benefits 

are generally equal to two percent or two and one-half percent, depending upon the 

membership class, of the member’s final average salary as defined in the Code, multiplied by 

the number of years of credited service.  

 

For members whose membership started prior to July 1, 2011, after completion of five years of 

service, a member’s right to the defined benefits is vested, and early retirement may be 

elected. 

 

For Class T-E and Class T-F members, the right to benefits is vested after 10 years of service.  

Benefit terms may be amended by passing bills in the Pennsylvania Senate and House of 

Representatives and sending them to the Governor for approval. 

 

Participants are eligible for disability retirement benefits after completion of five years of 

credited service.  Such benefits are generally equal to two percent or two and one-half percent, 

depending upon the membership class, of the member’s final average salary as defined in the 

Code, multiplied by the number of years of credited service, but not less than one-third of such 

salary nor greater than the benefit the member would have had at normal retirement age.  

Members over normal retirement age may apply for disability benefits. 
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NOTE 10  PENSION PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

Death benefits are payable upon the death of an active member who has reached age 62 with 

at least one year of credited service (age 65 with at least three years of credited service for 

Class T-E and Class T-F members, or who has at least five years of credited service for Class T-E 

and Class T-F members).  Such benefits are actuarially equivalent to the benefit that would have 

been effective if the member had retired on the day before death. 

 

Member Contributions 

 

Active members who joined the system prior to July 22, 1983 contributed at 5.25 percent 

(Membership Class T-C), or at 6.50 percent (Membership Class T-D) of the member’s qualifying 

compensation. 

 

Members who joined the system on or after July 22, 1983, and who were active or inactive as of 

July 1, 2001, contribute at 6.25 percent (Membership Class T-C), or at 7.50 percent (Membership 

Class T-D) of the member’s qualifying compensation. 

 

Members who joined the system after June 30, 2001 and before July 1, 2011 contribute at 7.50 

percent (automatic Membership Class T-D).  For all new hires and for members who elected 

Class T-D membership, the higher contribution rates began with service rendered on or after 

January 1, 2002. 

 

Members who joined the system after June 30, 2011 automatically contribute at the 

Membership Class T-E rate of 7.50 percent (base rate) of the member’s qualifying 

compensation.  All new hires after June 30, 2011, who elect Class T-F membership, contribute at 

10.30 percent (base rate) of the member’s qualifying compensation.  Membership Class T-E and 

T-F are affected by a “shared risk” provision in Act 120 that in future fiscal years could cause the 

Membership Class T-E contribution rate to fluctuate between 7.50 percent and 9.50 percent, 

and Membership Class T-F contribution rate to fluctuate between 10.30 percent and 12.30 

percent. 

 

Employer Contributions 

 

The School’s contractually required annual contribution is based on an actuarially determined 

amount that, when combined with the employee contributions, is expected to finance the costs 

of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 

unfunded accrued liability.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, the rate of the employer 

contribution was 33.90 percent of covered payroll, which was comprised of 32.92 percent for 

pension contributions, 0.63 percent for healthcare contributions, and 0.35 percent for Act 5 

defined contributions.  The School’s contribution to PSERS for pension contributions for the year 

ended June 30, 2025 was $429,844. 

 

Pension Liability and Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 

 

At June 30, 2025, the School reported a liability of $4,018,000 for its proportionate share of the 

net pension liability.  The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total  
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NOTE 10  PENSION PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by rolling forward the 

system’s total pension liability as of July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024.  The School’s proportion of the 

net pension liability was calculated utilizing the employer’s one-year reported covered payroll 

as it relates to the total one-year reported covered payroll.  At June 30, 2025, the School’s 

proportion was 0.0096 percent, which was an increase of 0.0007 percent from its proportion 

measured as of June 30, 2023. 

 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the School recognized a pension credit of $70,481.  At June 

30, 2025, the School reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to pensions from the following sources: 

 

  Deferred  Deferred 

  Outflows of  Inflows of 

  Resources  Resources 

Net difference between projected and     

   actual investment earnings  $      66,000  $                - 

Difference between actual and expected     

   experience  -  63,000 

Changes in proportion of the School’s amount     

   of the total pension liability  227,000  269,000 

Difference between the School’s contributions and     

   proportionate share of total contributions  -  50,580 

Contributions subsequent to the date of     

   measurement  429,844  - 

     

  $    722,844  $    382,580 

 

 

Deferred outflows of resources resulting from the School’s contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the 

year ended June 30, 2026 were $429,844.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 

expense as follows: 

 

Year Ending June 30,   

   

2026  $   (210,750) 

2027   67,662 

2028   66,508 

2029       (13,000) 

   

  $     (89,580) 
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NOTE 10  PENSION PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

Actuarial Assumptions 

 

The total pension liability as of June 30, 2024 was determined by rolling forward the system’s 

total pension liability as of the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation to June 30, 2024 using the 

following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 

• Actuarial cost method – entry-age normal, level percentage of pay 

• Investment return – 7.00 percent, including inflation of 2.50 percent 

• Salary increases – effective average of 4.50 percent, which reflects an allowance for 

inflation of 2.50 percent, and 2.00 percent for real wage growth and merit or seniority 

increases 

• Mortality rates were based on a blend of 50 percent PubT-2010 and 50 percent PubG-

2010 Retiree Tables for Males and Females, adjusted to reflect PSERS’ experience and 

projected using a modified version of the MP-2020 Improvement Scale. 

 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using the 

building-block method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for 

each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of 

return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 

percentage and by adding expected inflation. 

 

The pension plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested plan assets is established and 

may be amended by the PSERS Board of Directors.  Plan assets are managed with a long-term 

objective of achieving and maintaining a fully-funded status for the benefits provided through 

the pension. 

 

A schedule of plan investments by asset class, target allocations, and long-term expected real 

rate of return is as follows: 

 

    Long-term 

  Target  Expected Real 

Asset Class  Allocation  Rate of Return 

     

Global public equity    30.0%  4.8% 

Private equity    12.0%  6.7% 

Fixed income    33.5%  3.9% 

Commodities      5.0%  2.5% 

Infrastructure    10.0%  6.4% 

Real estate      9.5%  5.9% 

     

  100.0%   

 



BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

- 27 - 

 

 

 

NOTE 10  PENSION PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

The above was the PSERS Board’s adopted asset allocation policy and best estimates of 

geometric real rates of return for each major asset class as of June 30, 2024. 

 

Discount Rate 

 

The discount used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00 percent.  The projection of 

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members 

will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made 

at contractually required rates which are actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, 

the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected 

future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 

return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 

determine the total pension liability. 

 

Sensitivity of the School’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 

Discount Rate 

 

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00 

percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount 

rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00 percent) or one percentage point higher (8.00 

percent) than the current rate. 

 

  1%  Current  1% 

  Decrease  Discount Rate  Increase 

  6.00%  7.00%  8.00% 

School’s proportionate share of       

   the net pension liability  $    5,293,000  $    4,018,000  $    2,941,000 

 

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

 

Detailed information about PSERS’ fiduciary net position is available in PSERS’ Comprehensive 

Annual Financial Report, which can be found on the system’s website at www.psers.pa.gov. 

 

 

NOTE 11 403(b) RETIREMENT PLAN 

 

The School and Foundation maintain savings incentive 403(b) plans for its employees. All 

employees are eligible.  Participants may elect voluntary salary deferrals under the plan up to 

the maximum permitted by law.  The School makes a contribution for certain employees 

enrolled in the plan at a rate of 5 percent of eligible compensation as defined in the plan 

agreement.  The Foundation makes a contribution for certain employees enrolled in the plan at 

a rate of 7.50 percent of eligible compensation as defined in the plan agreement. Total 

contribution expense for the plan amounted to $294,667 for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN 

 

Health Insurance Premium Assistance Program 

 

The School contributes to the Health Insurance Premium Assistance Program (“Premium 

Assistance”), which is a governmental cost sharing, multiple-employer other postemployment 

benefits plan (“OPEB”) for all eligible retirees who qualify and elect to participate.  Employer 

contribution rates for Premium Assistance are established to provide reserves in the health 

insurance account that are sufficient for the payment of Premium Assistance benefits for each 

succeeding year.  Effective January 1, 2002 under the provisions of Act 9 of 2001, participating 

eligible retirees are entitled to receive Premium Assistance payments equal to the lesser of $100 

per month or their out-of-pocket monthly health insurance premium.  To receive Premium 

Assistance, eligible retirees must obtain their health insurance through either their school 

employer or the PSERS’ Health Options Program.  As of June 30, 2024, there were no assumed 

future benefit increases to participating eligible retirees. 

 

Premium Assistance Eligibility Criteria 

 

Retirees of the system can participate in the Premium Assistance program if they satisfy the 

following criteria:  

 

• Have 24½ or more years of service, or 

• Are a disability retiree, or 

• Have 15 or more years of service and retired after reaching superannuation age, and  

• Participate in the HOP or employer-sponsored health insurance program. 

 

For Class DC members to become eligible for Premium Assistance, they must satisfy the following 

criteria:  

 

• Attain Medicare eligibility with 24½ or more eligibility points, or 

• Have 15 or more eligibility points and terminated after age 67, and  

• Have received all or part of their distributions. 

 

 

OPEB Plan Description 

 

The PSERS is a government cost-sharing multiple-employer defined post-employment benefit 

plan that provides retirement benefits to public school employees of the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania.  The members eligible to participate in the system include all full-time public 

school employees, part-time hourly public school employees who render at least 500 hours of 

service in the school year, and part-time per diem public school employees who render at least 

80 days of service in the school year in any of the reporting entities in Pennsylvania.  PSERS issues 

a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at www.psers.pa.gov. 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

Benefits Provided 

 

Participating eligible retirees are entitled to receive Premium Assistance payments equal to the 

lesser of $100 per month or their out-of-pocket monthly health insurance premium.  To receive 

Premium Assistance, eligible retirees must obtain their health insurance through either their 

school employer or the PSERS’ Health Options Program.  Benefit terms may be amended by 

passing bills in the Pennsylvania Senate and House of Representatives and sending them to the 

Governor for approval. 

 

Employer Contributions 

 

The School’s contractually required annual contribution is based on an actuarially determined 

amount that, when combined with the employee contributions, is expected to finance the costs 

of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 

unfunded accrued liability.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, the rate of the employer 

contributions was 0.63 percent of covered payroll.  The School’s health insurance assistance 

contribution to PSERS for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $8,226. 

 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to OPEB 

 

At June 30, 2025, the School reported a liability of $171,000 for its proportionate share of the net 

OPEB liability.  The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total OPEB 

liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by rolling forward the system’s 

total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024.  The School’s proportion of the net 

liability was calculated utilizing the employer’s one-year reported covered payroll as it relates to 

the total one-year reported covered payroll.  At June 30, 2024, the School’s proportion was 

0.0096 percent, which was an increase of 0.0006 percent from its proportion measured as of 

June 30, 2023. 

 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the School recognized an OPEB credit of $38,004.  At June 

30, 2025, the School reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to OPEB from the following sources: 

 

  Deferred  Deferred 

  Outflows of  Inflows of 

  Resources  Resources 

     

Changes in assumptions  $        10,000  $        26,000 

Changes in proportions  10,000   49,000 

Net difference between expected     

   and actual experience  1,000  3,000 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

  Deferred  Deferred 

  Outflows of  Inflows of 

  Resources  Resources 

(cont’d)     

Difference between employer contributions and     

   proportionate share of total contributions  -  1,383 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement     

   date  8,226  - 

     

  $        29,226  $      79,383 

 

 

Change in Assumption 

 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability increased from 4.13 percent as of June 

30, 2023 to 4.21 percent as of June 30, 2024. 

 

An amount of $8,226 is reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from 

School contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a 

reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2026.  Other amounts reported as 

deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in the 

OPEB expense as follows: 

 

Year Ended June 30,   

   

2026  $     (24,079) 

2027  (16,365) 

2028  (16,299) 

2029  (1,258) 

Thereafter  (382) 

   

  $     (58,383) 

 

Actuarial Assumptions 

 

The total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2024 was determined by rolling forward the system’s total 

OPEB liability as of June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 using the following actuarial assumptions, 

applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 

• Actuarial cost method – entry age normal – level percent of pay 

• Investment return – 4.21 percent – S&P 20-year Municipal Bond Rate 

• Salary growth – effective average of 4.50 percent comprised of inflation of 2.50 percent 

and 2.00 percent for real wage growth and for merit or seniority increases 

• Premium assistance reimbursement is capped at $1,200 per year. 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

• Assumed healthcare cost trends were applied to retirees with less than $1,200 in 

premium assistance per year. 

• Mortality rates were based on a blend of 50 percent PubT-2010 and 50 percent PubG-

2010 Retiree Tables for Males and Females, adjusted to reflect PSERS’ experience and 

projected using a modified version of the MP-2020 Improvement Scale.  

• Participation rate: 

▪ Eligible retirees will elect to participate pre-age 65 at 50 percent. 

▪ Eligible retirees will elect to participate post-age 65 at 70 percent. 

 

The following assumptions were used to determine the contribution rate:  

 

• The results of the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022 determined the employer 

contribution rate for fiscal year 2024. 

• Cost method – amount necessary to assure solvency of premium assistance through the 

third fiscal year after the valuation date 

• Asset valuation method – market value 

• Participation rate – 63 percent of eligible retirees are assumed to elect premium 

assistance. 

• Morality Tables for Males and Females, adjusted to reflect PSERS’ experience and 

projected using a modified version of the MP-2020 Improvement Scale. 

 

Investments consist primarily of short-term assets designed to protect the principal of the plan 

assets.  The expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was determined using the OPEB 

asset allocation policy and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each asset class. 

 

The OPEB plan’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested plan assets is established and may 

be amended by the Board.  Under the program, as defined in the retirement code, employer 

contribution rates for Premium Assistance are established to provide reserves in the health 

insurance account that are sufficient for the payment of Premium Assistance benefits for each 

succeeding year. 

 

    Long-term 

  Target  Expected Real 

Asset Class  Allocation  Rate of Return 

     

Cash  100.0%  1.7% 

     

  100.0%   

 

 

The above was the Board’s adopted asset allocation policy and best estimates of geometric 

real rates of return for each major asset class as of June 30, 2024. 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

Discount Rate 

 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 4.21 percent.  Under the plan’s 

funding policy, contributions are structured for short-term funding of Premium Assistance.  The 

funding policy sets contributions rates necessary to assure solvency of Premium Assistance 

through the third fiscal year after the actuarial valuation date.  The Premium Assistance account 

is funded to establish reserves that are sufficient for the payment of Premium Assistance benefits 

for each succeeding year.  Due to the short-term funding policy, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net 

position was not projected to be sufficient to meet projected future benefit payment; therefore, 

the plan is considered a “pay-as-you-go” plan.  A discount rate of 4.21 percent, which 

represents the S&P 20-year Municipal Bond Rate at June 30, 2024, was applied to all projected 

benefit payments to measure the total OPEB liability. 

 

Sensitivity of the System’s Net OPEB Liability to Change in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 

 

Healthcare cost trends were applied to retirees receiving less than $1,200 in annual Premium 

Assistance.  As of June 30, 2024, retirees’ Premium Assistance benefits are not subject to future 

healthcare cost increases.  The annual Premium Assistance reimbursement for qualifying retirees 

is capped at a maximum of $1,200.  As of June 30, 2024, 92,149 retirees were receiving the 

maximum amount allowed of $1,200 per year.  As of June 30, 2024, 489 members were 

receiving less than the $1,200 per year cap is a small percentage of the total population and 

has a minimal impact on the healthcare cost trends as depicted below.  

 

The following presents the system’s net OPEB liability for June 30, 2024, calculated using current 

healthcare cost trends, as well as what the system’s net OPEB liability would be if its healthcare 

cost trends were one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current 

rate:  

 

  1%  Current  1% 

  Decrease  Trend Rate  Increase 

School’s proportionate share of       

   the net OPEB liability  $      171,000  $      171,000  $      171,000 

 

 

Sensitivity of the School’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount 

Rate 

 

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 4.21 percent, 

as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 

one percentage point lower (3.21 percent) or one percentage point higher (5.21 percent) than 

the current rate: 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN  (cont’d) 

 

  1%  Current  1% 

  Decrease  Discount Rate  Increase 

  3.21%  4.21%  5.21% 

School’s proportionate share of       

   the net OPEB liability  $      193,000  $      171,000  $      152,000 

 

 

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

 

Detailed information about the PSERS’ fiduciary net position is available in the PSERS Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report, which can be found on the system’s website at 

www.psers.pa.gov.  

 

 

NOTE 13 SUBSCRIPTION LIABILITY 

 

The School entered into subscription arrangements for certain educational software.  The 

software arrangement expires between fiscal year ends June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2028.  As of 

June 30, 2025, the minimum future payments under this lease are as follows: 

 

Year Ending June 30,  Principal  Interest  Total 

       

2026  $      25,178  $        1,023  $       26,201 
2027  9,182  133  9,315 

2028  9,853  67  9,920 

       

Total  $      44,213  $        1,223  $       45,436 

 

 

NOTE 14  EXCESS EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS 

 

The School overspent budgetary allocations in the following categories: 

 

Non-instructional services $ 116,755 

Capital outlays $ 84,306 

 

The excess of expenditures over appropriations was financed by current year expenditures 

under budget in other areas. 

 

 

NOTE 15 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

The School has evaluated all subsequent events through December 8, 2025, the date the 

financial statements were available to be issued. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 

 

 



June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

School's proportion of the net pension liability 0.0096% 0.0089% 0.0097% 0.0105% 0.0128% 0.0131% 0.0158% 0.0238% 0.0253% 0.0263%

School's proportion of the net pension liability - 
dollar value 4,018,000$     3,959,000$     4,312,000$     4,311,000$     6,303,000$     6,129,000$     7,585,000$     11,754,000$   12,538,000$   11,392,000$   

School's covered employee payroll 1,205,228$     1,374,000$     1,489,079$     1,489,079$     1,794,000$     1,812,000$     2,134,000$     3,165,000$     3,274,000$     3,387,000$     

School's proportionate share of the net pension
liability as a percentage of its covered
employee payroll 333.38% 288.14% 289.57% 289.51% 351.34% 338.25% 355.44% 371.37% 382.96% 336.34%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 64.63% 61.85% 61.34% 63.67% 54.32% 55.66% 54.00% 51.84% 50.14% 54.36%

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE SCHOOL'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

MEASUREMENT DATE
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June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

Contractually required contribution 429,844$        398,810$         471,442$        500,711$        606,000$        595,000$        746,000$        691,000$        844,000$        777,000$        

Contributions in relation to the contractually
required contribution 429,844          398,810           471,442          501,196          606,000          595,000          746,000          691,000          844,000          777,000          

Contribution excess -$                    -$                     -$                    485$               -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

School's covered employee payroll 1,305,723$     1,205,228$      1,374,000$     1,474,540$     1,808,415$     1,783,573$     2,288,344$     2,177,064$     2,890,411$     3,108,000$     

Contributions as a percentage of
covered employee payroll 32.92% 33.09% 34.31% 33.99% 33.51% 33.36% 32.60% 31.74% 29.20% 25.00%

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF SCHOOL PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, this schedule has been prepared prospectively as the above information for the preceding years is not readily available.  
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June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

School's proportion of the net OPEB liability 0.0096% 0.0090% 0.0097% 0.0105% 0.0128% 0.0131% 0.0158% 0.0238%

School's proportion of the net OPEB liability - 
dollar value 171,000$       163,000$       179,000$       249,000$       277,000$       279,000$       329,000$       485,000$       

School's covered employee payroll 1,205,228      1,374,000      1,374,000      1,489,079      1,489,079      1,794,000      1,812,000      2,134,000      

School's proportionate share of the net OPEB
liability as a percentage of its covered
employee payroll 14.19% 11.86% 13.03% 16.72% 18.60% 15.55% 18.16% 22.73%

System fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total OPEB liability 7.13% 7.22% 6.86% 5.30% 5.69% 5.56% 5.56% 5.73%

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, this schedule has been prepared prospectively as the above information for the preceding years is not readily available. This schedule will accumulate each year until sufficient
information to present a ten-year trend is available.

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE SCHOOL'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY
Pennsylvania Public School Employees' Retirement System (PSERS)

MEASUREMENT DATE
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June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Contractually required contribution 8,226$           7,713$           10,305$         12,264$         15,000$         15,000$         20,000$         

Contributions in relation to the contractually
    required contribution 8,226            7,713            10,305           12,000           15,000           15,000           20,000           

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                  -$                  -$                  264$             -$                  -$                  -$                  

School's covered-employee payroll 1,305,723$    1,205,228$    1,374,000$    1,474,540$    1,808,415$    1,783,573$    2,288,344$    

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee 0.63% 0.64% 0.75% 0.80% 0.82% 0.84% 0.83%
    payroll

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS
Pennsylvania Public School Employees' Retirement System (PSERS)

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, this schedule has been prepared prospectively as the above information for the preceding years is not readily available. This schedule will accumulate each
year until sufficient information to present a ten-year trend is available.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 

ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

December 8, 2025 

To the Board of Trustees  

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities and each major fund Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. (“the 

School”), Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes 

to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the School’s basic financial statements, and 

have issued our report thereon dated December 8, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s internal 

control over financial reporting (“internal control”) as a basis for designing procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the School’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on 

a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 

charged with governance. 
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To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether School’s financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect 

on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 

not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our 

tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of This Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal 

control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the School’s internal control and compliance.  

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

BARBACANE, THORNTON & COMPANY LLP 

 



 

 
 - 3 - 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 

COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND 

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 

 

 

December 8, 2025 

 

 

 

To the Board of Trustees  

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

 

 

Report on Compliance for Major Federal Program 

 

Opinion on Major Federal Program 

 

We have audited Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc.’s (“the School”) compliance with the 

types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement 

that could have a direct and material effect on the School’s major federal program for the year ended 

June 30, 2025.  The School’s major federal program is identified in the summary of auditor’s results 

section of the accompanying schedule of findings and recommendations. 

 

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred 

to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for the year ended 

June 30, 2025. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Major Federal Program 

 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 

the United States of America (“GAAS”); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 

Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government 

Auditing Standards”); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 

(“Uniform Guidance”).  Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further 

described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence  
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To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

 

 

we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the 

major federal program.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the School’s compliance 

with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 

of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 

School’s federal programs. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 

opinion on the School’s compliance based on our audit.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 

material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 

fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 

or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 

compliance about the School’s compliance with the requirements of the major federal program as a 

whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 

Guidance, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the School’s compliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 

necessary in the circumstances. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of the School’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 

report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not 

for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control 

over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses 

in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 

assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 

that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 

program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 

enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 

all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 

identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 

weaknesses, as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 

aggregate remaining fund information of the School as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and 

the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the School’s basic financial 

statements. We issued our report thereon dated December 8, 2025 which contained unmodified 

opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions 

on the financial statements that collectively comprise the basic financial statements. The 

accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional 

analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the basic financial 

statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 

statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 

or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of 

expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 

statements as a whole. 
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To the Board of Trustees 

Boys Latin of Philadelphia Charter School, Inc. 

 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 

the Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

BARBACANE, THORNTON & COMPANY LLP 

 

 

 



PASS- ACCRUED ACCRUED AMOUNT
THROUGH GRANT PERIOD TOTAL (UNEARNED) (UNEARNED) PASSED

SOURCE FEDERAL GRANTOR'S BEGINNING/ GRANT RECEIVED REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE THROUGH TO
CODE ALN NUMBER ENDING DATES AMOUNT FOR YEAR 07/01/2024 RECOGNIZED EXPENDITURES 6/30/2025 SUBRECIPEIENTS

U.S. Department of Education
Passed through Pennsylvania Department of Education
Title I - Grants to Local Education Agencies I 84.010 013-241065 09/01/2023-09/30/2024 799,605$    102,616$          102,616$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                       
Title I - Grants to Local Education Agencies I 84.010 013-251065 07/31/2024-09/30/2025 789,442      635,652            -                        789,442            789,442            153,790            -                         

Total ALN 84.010 738,268            102,616            789,442            789,442            153,790            -                         

Title II - Improving Teacher Quality I 84.367 020-241065 09/01/2023-09/30/2024 47,423        6,561                6,561                -                        -                        -                        -                         
Title II - Improving Teacher Quality I 84.367 020-251065 07/31/2024-09/30/2025 42,754        28,786              -                        42,754              42,754              13,968              -                         

Total ALN 84.367 35,347              6,561                42,754              42,754              13,968              -                         

Title IV - Student Support and Academic Enrichment I 84.424 144-241065 09/01/2023-09/30/2024 59,313        9,125                9,125                -                        -                        -                        -                         
I 84.424 144-251065 07/31/2024-09/30/2025 60,217        32,116              -                        60,217              60,217              28,101              -                         

Total ALN 84.424 41,241              9,125                60,217              60,217              28,101              -                         

ARP - Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief I 84.425U 223-21-1065 03/13/2020-09/30/2024 5,797,337   1,322,743         645,007            677,736            677,736            -                        -                         
Total ALN 84.425 1,322,743         645,007            677,736            677,736            -                        -                         

Subgrant from U.S. Department of Education
Passed through School District of Philadelphia 
IDEA I 84.027 N/A 07/01/2023-06/30/2024 235,215      235,215            235,215            -                        -                        -                        -                         
IDEA I 84.027 N/A 07/01/2024-06/30/2025 220,038      -                        -                        220,038            220,038            220,038            -                         

Total ALN 84.027 235,215            235,215            220,038            220,038            220,038            -                         
Total Special Education Cluster 235,215            235,215            220,038            220,038            220,038            -                         

2,372,814         998,524            1,790,187         1,790,187         415,897            -                         

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Passed through Pennsylvania Department of Education
National School Lunch Program I 10.555 N/A 07/01/2023-06/30/2024 396,299      41,277              41,277              -                        -                        -                        -                         
National School Lunch Program I 10.555 N/A 07/01/2024-06/30/2025 505,734      445,387            -                        505,734            505,734            60,347              -                         

Total ALN 10.555 486,664            41,277              505,734            505,734            60,347              -                         
School Breakfast Program I 10.553 N/A 07/01/2023-06/30/2024 79,340        8,519                8,519                -                        -                        -                        -                         
School Breakfast Program I 10.553 N/A 07/01/2024-06/30/2025 108,329      95,203              -                        108,329            108,329            13,126              -                         

Total ALN 10.553 103,722            8,519                108,329            108,329            13,126              -                         
Total Child Nutrition Cluster 590,386            49,796              614,063            614,063            73,473              -                         

Passed through Pennsylvania Department of Agriculture
Value of Donated Commodities I 10.555 N/A 07/01/2024-06/30/2025 26,819        26,819              -                        26,819              26,819              -                        -                         

617,205            49,796              640,882            640,882            73,473              -                         

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS 2,990,019$       1,048,320$       2,431,069$       2,431,069$       489,370$          -$                       

Source Code:
I = Indirect Funding

See accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture

Total U.S. Department of Education

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor Project Title

BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
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NOTE A  BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

 

All expenditures included in the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are presented 

on the basis that expenditures are reported to the respective federal grantor agencies.  

Accordingly, expenditures are recorded when the federal obligation is determined. 

 

 

NOTE B   FEDERAL EXPENDITURES 

 

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards reflects federal expenditures for all 

individual grants which were active during the fiscal year. 

 

 

NOTE C  INDIRECT COST RATE 

 

The School has not elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed 

under the Uniform Guidance.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, there were no indirect 

costs included in the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
 
 



BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
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PART A - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 

 

Financial Statements 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued [unmodified, qualified, adverse, or disclaimer]: 

 

  Unmodified                                 

 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

• Material weakness(es) identified?              Yes      X     No 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified?             Yes      X     None reported 

• Noncompliance material to financial  

statements noted?                Yes      X     No 

 

 

Federal Awards 

 

Internal control over major program: 

• Material weakness(es) identified?               Yes      X     No 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified?              Yes      X     None reported 

 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major program [unmodified, qualified, adverse, or 

disclaimer]: 

 

  Unmodified                                 

 

Any audit findings disclosed that are  

required to be reported in accordance  

with the Uniform Guidance?                                 Yes      X     No 

 

 

Identification of major program: 

 

Assistance Listing Number  Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

   

84.010       Title I – Grants to Local Education Agencies 

 

 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between  

Type A and Type B programs:    $ 750,000 

 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?        X     Yes             No 

 

 



BOYS LATIN OF PHILADELPHIA CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  (CONT’D) 
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PART B - FINDINGS RELATED TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

 

 

None. 

 

 

CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

None. 

 

 

 

PART C - FINDINGS RELATED TO FEDERAL AWARDS 

 

 

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

 

 

None. 

 

 

CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

None. 
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